

Sumedh

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.449 OF 2024

Guruprasad Rambharose Kanojia ... Appellant
V/s.
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.9528 OF 2024
IN
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.449 OF 2024**

Mr. Prashant Apte for the Appellant.
Mr. Dinesh J. Haldankar for the Respondent-State.

CORAM : KAMAL KHATA, J.

DATED : 3RD NOVEMBER 2025.

P.C. :

1. Learned Advocate for the Appellant invites my attention to the Order dated 17th January 2025 and submits that the Respondent-State was directed to verify the entitlement of the Appellant to alternate accommodation in lieu of the structure occupied by him. He submits that there has been no response from the Respondents despite specific directions requiring them to place on record documents in support of their submissions.

2. The Advocate was questioned as to why the directions of the

Court had not been complied with and why the concerned officers should not be held liable for disobedience the Court orders. Upon such query, the learned Advocate sought time.

3. When informed that I was not inclined to grant further time, the learned Advocate for the Respondent-State submitted that he will obtain necessary instructions and apprise this Court by tomorrow.

4. At the request of learned Advocate for the Appellant, list the matter on 6th November 2025 under the caption 'for directions'.

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)